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(a) whether Hindustan Steel Limited plants going down from 85 per cent throe pilSli^ to ecbteve thc target 4f 125 ingot year* ago to 5* per bent last year, resulting tonnes per mao per year in Bhilai, Durgapur a net loss of production oT over two million tild Rourkela Steel Plants;

(b> if to, the time by which it is likely to be achieved; atid ' ■ ■ ■

(c) how far this productivity in terms
■ i w i l l Improve the production and containment of manpower ?

flte MINISTER OF STBEL AMD glPhl^CSHRI MOHAN KUMAR AMAN-
§ ^ A M ) : (a) to (c). A statement is laid
mi the fable of the House.

Statement

The Committee bn Cost of Production of Steel (Mahatab Committee) appointed by Government in August, 1965, had expressed the view that it should be possible to raise
^ productivity in respect of Works personnel to about 125 Ingot tonnes per man year and above in each of the steel plants in the iebfontry. The present levels of productivity are, however, quite low a* compared to this target, both in the public sector and "private sector sieel plants. Hindustan Steel Limited is, however, alive to the need for improving labour productivity.
This is sought to be achieved by stepping up production to the rated capacity of the steei plants, by containment of raan*power to 'teveli as determined by industrial engineering studies and through their new production incentive scheme which, among other things, oilers inducement for working with standard manning. Xt h*»* been estimated that if the Durgapur, Rourkc;a and Bhilai Steel Plants produce to their rated capacity of 1.6, (.8 and 2.5 million ingot tonnes respectively with standard manning, it may be possible to achieve a productivity level ranging tonnes may ) know what the Government are going to do about it to restore maximum production at an early date ?

SHRI MOHAN KUMARAMANGA-
LAM: The hon. Member it not entirety correct in his figures. The reduction is not to the extent of two million tonnes but far less. It is true of course that productivity is low and we have already explained before this House on a number of occasions that steps «;e being taken to improve, on the one hand, maintenanc- and the general working of the plants, and on the other, labour relations which we hope will lead to inccease in production.

SHRI P. GANGADEB : What are the measures thought of to improve the quality of coking coal and expansion of wa&hery facilities both of which have proved to be obstruction to production in the integrated steel plants ?

SHRI MOHAN KUMARAMANGA-
LAM : I would ask for notice on a question like that.

SHRI P. GANGADEB : May 1 know when the Government are expected to complete I ho setting up of the soaking pita to enable the Durgapur steel plant to achieve the rated capacity of over one million tonnes of ingots 7

SHRI MOHAN KUMARAMANGA-
LAM ; I am afraid l h«ve to ask for notice again.

Opposition to Appointment of Wage Boards

*1299. SHRI S. M. BANERJEB : Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHAB!*

wween 90 to 100 ingot tonnes per man year. However, having regard to tbecxist-Mgfovelrof production, difficulties on the labour front and the best rates achieved so far, productivity near these levels can be attained only progressively over a number of years. . . '■■■■ ; . - ■■

i; SHm P. GANGADEB i In of tbecapacityof utttiastioo in the puWtesector

UTATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether some of the Central Trade Unkm Organisations opposed appointment

(b) whether they have suggested bi-
partlte wage acreements ; and :' \ ..

.> M  if »o, thereactkw o tQ o v m m m  '
thereto ? . . . . .


n Oral Answers ;,M-

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
a n d  rehabi -

LlTATION(SHRl BAU30VIND ¥PRMA):
v«a)«nd<b). Yes, Sir.

. (c) The views expressed have been noted*

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: I should like to know from the bon. Minister whether It is a fact that some of the recommendations of the wage board, especially of the electricy industry, have got to be implemented through the State Governments and whether some of the State Governments, especially the U.P. State Government, had modified the wage board recommendations against the interest of the employees there, especially those who are working in the State undertaking, and whether he knows about it and if so, what is his reaction ?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI R. K. KHADIL-
KAR) : So far as the modification part is concerned, I have no information. Wage boards being non-statutory, we are not in a position to enforce them except through the method of persuasion and that persuasion also will have to be carried out by the State
Government.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : He has not followed my question. In this case modification of the wage board recommendation has been done by the State, not by the State, not by the private sector people, against the employees of their own undertaking, State undertaking tike the KESA and others, without consultation with the Canter. What is he going to do about that.

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR : If modification in a wage board award for a particular State industry is made, in respect of a wage hoard appointed by the State and if the mailer is brought to our notice certainly we shall take whatever measure is possible. To my mind it is not within our purview to take any further steps in that direction;

fc M. BENERJEE : Now that
the trade union organisatfews Hke the ITUC,CmJ, Hind Maadoor Sabha and others with the exception of INTUC are all tfeedof these wage board*. the recommenda-

' i '

would like to know whether in future no tage board will be appointed and it wiU be left to the parties concerned to hav* a negotiated settlement without Government interference and police interference ?

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR' : the experience of the wage boards is not such.
Even the hon. Member will admit thatit has done some good work in several industries by creating a certain normal procedure for wage fixation. If the hon. Member’s sug-

gcstion is that henceforth no wage hoard should be constituted, whether statutoryorother wise, I would like to point out to him that I have got representations for the appointment of a wage board for the hidi industry, the man-made fibre industry, the handloom and other industries. I do not know if the hon. Member is making the, suggestion on his own or on behalf of some organisation, but 1 will bear that in mind when such requests come to me later on, and. 1 will also have some argument to meet them*

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: That was said out of frustation, and he is saying something else. The Wage Boards .
not statutory it.

MR. SPEAKER > Please do .not enter into an argument.

SHRI RAJA KULKARNI: If a demand has come for a wage board for the man-made fibre, may 1 know what the Government has decided about ?

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR : There was a wage board for the chemical industry, but they did not deal with this because they were in doubt whether this industry should be covered or not. if a proper approach is made, Government will consider the request. '

SHRI P. M. MEHTA : What ate the principal grounds for opposing the wag*
boards ? It is relevant to the question. 5

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: We*4 not opposing. W# (tilt feel thW tl» w ttt board machinery has done somogoodwork and workers have benefited. >

MR. SPEAKER : Part {k) of the question isw bethersom e of the


■■■.ant WWW m to interfere, they say they deal with the employers. That isthe

Damage e l wheat at F .C t Gedown ii Delhi dae to oaXoadfc*

.

*1300. SHRI H. K. SANGHI:
0R . KARNI SINGH :

Will the Mfnitter of AGRICULTURE he pleased to state :

(a) whether 250 truck loads of wheat had to be sent back to Haryana Maitdi after they were rain-soaked because they coatd not be unloaded at the PCI godown in Delhi even after waiting for tome days ;

(b) whether a substantia! quantity of the foodgrains was damaged making it unfit for human consumption ;

(c) it so, whether any assessment has been made of the losses ; and

(d) what steps have been taken to prevent recurrence of such incidents ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE) : (a) No.
Sif.

As a result of woik-to-rule agitation by
* Secion of Food Corporation employees, trucks which had brought wheat from Haryana for Food Corporation of India depots in Delhi could not be unloaded on the 26tb and 27th lime 1971. Only 126
truckshadto be returned to Haryana but the remaining were unloaded at other storage points in and around Delhi. None of the truck loads of wheat was rain soaked* . v  f.'-.v ■ ■

■ .V- V'.>':

incurred 7

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE : It it not correct because the trucks were properly covered by tarpaulin. In the rainy season they are normally covered, and these trucks in particular were coveted and there was no damage as for as these trucks are concerned*

SHRI N. K. SANGHI : The movement of food from the mandls to the various depots is a continuous process and these strikes are taking place from time to time in the Food Corporation. In case strikes take place in future, have you thought of any alternative arrangements to see that there is no loss sustained ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
We have given considerable thought to this problem. This year, the problem came in a very big way, because the magnitute of procurement was very big. But all the same, we tried to meet the situation and reduce the losses to the minimum. Storage, transport coordination, etc. were all looked into and we made arrangements to see that the foodgrains were properly covered, even if it was in the dp<m.

v m m  w i r

aftt s t e n q  r f f v r a r ' t n p r r {
w i* w t  <wi t o  «  ?

*»wtw : fiwwt w i 11

SHRI ANNASAHfB t . SHINDE : la my main reply, I have explained the whole

'position. _.' .-v:

Farmers Trade Coloe OrgaataBttaa ;

•I30ISHRIRANABAHADURS1NGH:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be

to alaWfc * i . . V , .

- . they may not be
-.faiaiwhi, ■». X̂R- MfMv ■ ' have became moist. And certainly a huge

'' '*□» ■ amount of lots has ''-tMctf/
Food Corpotation. May I know whetitet

SHRI R. K. KHADItKAR : THey do * loss of as much as Rs. tS takhsbes been

(b) lo (d). Do not arise, :

SHRI ■ N, K. SANGHI : ' T hehon. . , .  . .,,,*
; Minister has ■ .made contradictory remarks,

- «*»«»d tQ Haryana ■.
MM' for threedays, «o4 . ■ "

